
Contract Number CMI831-A2 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 2/SECOND EXTENSION TO THE CONTINUING 
CONTRACT FOR MISCELLANEOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR NASSAU 

AMELIA UTILITY 

THIS AGREEMENT entered into this 14th day of December '2015 by 

and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, 

FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as 

"County") and GAl CONSULT ANTS, INC. located at 618 E. South Street, Orlando, FL 

32801; (hereinafter referred to as "Consultant"). 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement on March 21, 2012 for 

professional engineering services in connection with Nassau Amelia Utility; and 

WHEREAS, the original agreement provided for an initial three year term 

beginning March 21, 2012 and ending March 20, 2015 with an option to renew for two 

additional one year periods; 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a renewal period beginning March 21, 2015 

and ending March 20, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend and extend said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual 

covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The performance period is hereby extended for an additional period 

beginning March 21, 2016 and ending March 20, 2017. 

2. Pursuant to Article 5.6, Labor Unit rates may be adjusted annually upon 

mutual agreement. The rates for the additional performance period are 

attached as Exhibit "B". 

1 



Contract Number CMI831-A2 

3. All other provisions of said Agreement not in conflict with this Addendum 

shall remain in full force and effect. 

Attest as to the authenticity of the 
Chairman's signature 

J 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

cs;?eo_-.J2. 
PAT EDWARDS 
Its: Chairman 

Approved as to form and legality b the 
County Att 

[Signatures continue on next page] 

2 



STATE OF f\ot]. dCA. 
COUNTYOF QU\/<11 

Contract N urn ber C M 1831-A2 

Before me p:/nally appeared, \S,e Vi I::J LeaJ bette\" , who is 
personally known or produced as identification, 
known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and 
acknowledged to and before me that he/she executed said instrument for the purposes 
therein expressed. 

WlTNESS my hand and official seal, this \ b~ay of Octo beY , 2015. 

3 



Position 

Principal 
Engineering Director 
&!nior Engineering Manager 

-

Engineering Manager 
Lead Engineer 
Senior Engineer 
Project Engi!!_eer 

- -

Deisgner 
Technician 
Mgmt Consulting Director 
Senior Mgmt Consultant 
Managemen! Co_nsultant 
Funding/Technical Specialist 
Legal Counsel 
Planni_ng Director I AICP 
Lead Planner/ AICP 
Planner 
Lead Utility Coordinator 
Lead Landscape Ar~hitectlRLA 
Landscape Architect/RLA 
Construction Administrator 
Construction Inspector 
Survey Manager 
"!_-Pe~son Survey Crew 
3-Person Survey Crew 
2-Person Survey Crew 
Administrative 

(1) Capped Rate 

GAl Consultants, Inc. 
2015/2016 Loaded Rates 

Mise Engineering Services for NAU 
Bid No. NCll-016 

Average Rate Overhead 

$ 95.40 (1) 

$ 77.29 {1) 

$ 65.82 175.61% 
~- - ----

$ 60.47 175.61% 

$ 50.13 175.61% 

$ 42.27 175.61% 

$ 34.25 175.61% 
--- -

$ 35.57 175.61% 

$ 25.35 175.61% 

$ 71.81 175.61% 

$ 64.52 175.61% 

$ 44.10 175.61% 

$ 32.21 175.61% 

$ 73.40 175.61% 

$ 83.78 175.61% 

$ 55.00 175.61% 

$ 35.10 175.61% 

$ 48.80 175.61% 

$ 64.63 175.61% 
- ----

$ 45.61 175.61% 

$ 44.50 175.61% 

$ 34.18 175.61% 

$ 53.60 175.61% 

$ 93.65 175.61% 
- - -

$ 70.55 175.61% 

$ 48.25 175.61% 

$ 23.60 175.61% 

EXHIBIT "B" 

Profit Loaded Rate 

(1) $ 250.00 
{1) $ 200.00 

10.00% $ 188.00 
1--- - - ---

10.00% $ 172.70 
10.00% $ 143.17 
10.00% $ 120.72 
10.00% $ 97.82 

--- -

10.00% $ 101.58 
10.00% $ 72.39 

- --

10.00% $ 205.10 
10.00% $ 184.28 
10.00% _,___ $ _ 125.95 

-

10.00% $ 91.99 
10.00% $ 209.64 
10.00% $ 239.28 

- - -
10.00% $ 157.09 
10.00% $ 100.25 
10.00% $ 139.38 
10.00% _!__ 184.59 

--

10.00% $ 130.27 
10.00% $ 127.10 - -
10.00% $ 97.61 
10.00% $ 153.09 ' 

t-- . 10.00% _t ____ 267.47 i 

10.00% $ 201.50 
10.00% $ 137.81 
10.00% $ 67.40 


